

No. 19-1818

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

STATE OF RHODE ISLAND, Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

SHELL OIL PRODUCTS COMPANY, LLC; CHEVRON CORP.; CHEVRON  
USA, INC.; EXXONMOBIL CORP.; BP, PLC; BP AMERICA, INC.; BP  
PRODUCTS NORTH AMERICA, INC.; ROYAL DUTCH SHELL PLC;  
MOTIVA ENTERPRISES, LLC; CITGO PETROLEUM CORP.;  
CONOCOPHILLIPS; CONOCOPHILLIPS COMPANY; PHILLIPS 66;  
MARATHON OIL COMPANY; MARATHON OIL CORPORATION;  
MARATHON PETROLEUM CORP.; MARATHON PETROLEUM COMPANY,  
LP; SPEEDWAY, LLC; HESS CORP.; LUKOIL PAN AMERICAS LLC; DOES  
1-100, Defendants - Appellants,

GETTY PETROLEUM MARKETING, INC., Defendant.

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Rhode Island,  
No. 1:18-cv-00395-WES-LDA (The Honorable William E. Smith)

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES; THE U.S.  
CONFERENCE OF MAYORS; AND THE INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL  
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Robert S Peck  
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL  
LITIGATION, P.C.  
455 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 152  
Washington, DC 20001  
Phone: (202) 944-2874

Fax: (646) 365-3382  
robert.peck@cclfirm.com  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTIFICATION .....	1
BACKGROUND.....	4
ARGUMENT .....	10
I. FEDERALISM PRINCIPLES REQUIRE APPELLATE REVIEW OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S REMAND ORDER BE LIMITED TO THE ISSUE CONGRESS EXPRESSLY EXCEPTED. ....	10
II. THERE ARE NO “UNIQUELY FEDERAL INTERESTS” AT STAKE IN THIS CASE SUFFICIENT TO REQUIRE CONVERSION OF PLAINTIFF’S STATE LAW CLAIMS INTO FEDERAL LAW CLAIMS OR TO CONFER FEDERAL JURISDICTION. ....	17
III. THE DISPLACEMENT OF A FEDERAL COMMON LAW CAUSE OF ACTION FOR NUISANCE BY STATUTE REQUIRES THE STATE LAW CAUSE OF ACTION BE TREATED ON ITS OWN TERMS. ....	21
CONCLUSION .....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alabama v. Conley</i> , 245 F.3d 1292 (11th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Alexandria Resident Council, Inc. v. Alexandria Redevelopment &amp; Hous. Auth.</i> , 11 F. App’x 283 (4th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Am. Elec. Power, Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	21, 22
<i>Am. Fuel &amp; Petrochemical Manufacturers v. O’Keeffe</i> , 903 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2018).....	18, 20
<i>Appalachian Volunteers, Inc. v. Clark</i> , 432 F.2d 530 (6th Cir. 1970) .....	14
<i>Avery v. Sec’y of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 762 F.2d 158 (1st Cir. 1985) .....	15
<i>City of Chicago v. Am. Cyanamid Co.</i> , 823 N.E.2d 126 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005) .....	7
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002) .....	6
<i>City of Gary v. Smith &amp; Wesson Corp.</i> , 801 N.E.2d 1222 (Ind. 2003) .....	6
<i>City of Greenwood v. Peacock</i> , 384 U.S. 808 (1966).....	13
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981) .....	22
<i>City of Milwaukee v. NL Indus.</i> , 762 N.W.2d 757 (Wis. Ct. App. 2008).....	7
<i>City of New York v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 466 (S.D.N.Y. 2018), <i>appeal pending</i> , <i>City of New York v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. 18-2188 (2d Cir.) .....	8
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 18-16663 (9th Cir.) .....	8
<i>City of Portland v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 2017 WL 4236583 (D. Or. Sept. 22, 2017).....	7
<i>City of St. Louis v. Benjamin Moore &amp; Co.</i> , 226 S.W.3d 110 (Mo. 2007).....	7
<i>City of Walker v. Louisiana</i> , 877 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2017).....	12, 15, 16

*Cleveland v. Ameriquest*, 621 F. Supp. 2d 513 (N.D. Ohio 2009) .....7

*Coal. for Competitive Elec. v. Zibelman*, 272 F. Supp. 3d 554, 559 (S.D.N.Y. 2017), *aff'd* 906 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2018) .....21

*Codex Corp. v. Milgo Elec. Corp.*, 553 F.2d 735 (1st Cir. 1977) .....15

*Columbia Pac. Bldg. Trades Council v. City of Portland*, 412 P.3d 258 (Or. Ct. App. 2018) .....21

*Comer v. Murphy Oil USA*, 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009), *petition for writ of mandamus denied sub nom. In re Comer*, 562 U.S. 1133 (2011) .....24

*Comer v. Murphy Oil USA*, 607 F.3d 1049 (5th Cir. 2010) .....24

*County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.*, 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018), *appeal pending*, Nos. 18-15499, 18-15502, 18-15503, 18-16376 (9th Cir.) ...8, 24

*Danca v. Private Health Care Sys., Inc.*, 185 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999) .....12

*Davis v. Glanton*, 107 F.3d 1044 (3d Cir. 1997) .....16

*Electric Power Supply Ass’n v. Star*, 904 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2018).....20

*Energy and Env’t Legal Inst. v. Epel*, 43 F. Supp. 3d 1171 (D. Colo. 2014) .....21

*Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Tr. for S. Calif.*, 463 U.S. 1 (1983) ..... 18, 24

*Healy v. Ratta*, 292 U.S. 263 (1934).....12

*In re Lead Paint Litig.*, 924 A.2d 484 (N.J. Sup. Ct. 2007) .....7

*In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig.*, 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013) .....7

*In re: National Prescription Opiate Litigation*, 1:17-MD-2804 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 8, 2017).....7

*Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette*, 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....22

*Jacks v. Meridian Res. Co.*, 701 F.3d 1224 (8th Cir. 2012) ..... 14, 15

*Little v. Louisville Gas & Elec. Co.*, 805 F.3d 695 (6th Cir. 2015).....22

*Lorillard v. Pons*, 434 U.S. 575 (1978) .....17

*Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.*, 792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015) .....14

*Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.*, 388 F. Supp. 3d 538 (D. Md. 2019), *as amended* (June 20, 2019), *appeal pending*, No. 19-1644 (4th Cir.) .....8

*McQueary v. Jefferson Cty.*, 819 F.2d 1142 (6th Cir. 1987) .....16

*Merrick v. Diageo Ams. Supply, Inc.*, 805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015).....22

*Mesa v. California*, 489 U.S. 121 (1989).....11

*Mulcahey v. Columbia Organic Chem. Co., Inc.*, 29 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 1994) .....12

*N.Y. Trap Rock Corp. v. Town of Clarkstown*, 299 N.Y. 77, 84, 85 N.E.2d 873 (1949).....5

*Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.*, 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009), *aff'd* 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012) .....23

*Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.*, 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012) .. 22, 23

*Noel v. McCain*, 538 F.2d 633 (4th Cir. 1976) ..... 11, 16

*Patel v. Del Taco Inc.*, 446 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 12, 16

*People v. ConAgra Grocery Prod. Co.*, 227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499, 598 (Ct. App. 2017), *reh'g denied* (Dec. 6, 2017), *rev. denied* (Feb. 14, 2018), *cert. denied sub nom. ConAgra Grocery Prod. Co. v. California*, 139 S.Ct. 377 (2018), and *cert. denied sub nom. Sherwin-Williams Co. v. California*, 139 S.Ct. 378 (2018) .....7

*Robertson v. Ball*, 534 F.2d 63 (5th Cir. 1976) .....14

*Rocky Mtn. Farmers v. Corey*, 913 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2019).....20

*Shamrock Oil & Gas Corp. v. Sheets*, 313 U.S. 100 (1941).....12

*State v. Lead Indus., Ass'n, Inc.*, 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008) .....7

*State v. Purdue Pharma LP*, No. CJ-2017-816 (Okl. Dist. Aug. 26, 2019) .....7

*Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.*, 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....17

*Univ. of S. Alabama v. Am. Tobacco Co.*, 168 F.3d 405 (11th Cir. 1999) .....12

*White v. Smith & Wesson Corp.*, 97 F. Supp. 2d 816 (N.D. Ohio 2000).....6

*Willingham v. Morgan*, 395 U.S. 402 (1969) .....11

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1292 .....14

28 U.S.C. § 1442 .....10

28 U.S.C. § 1443 ..... 10, 11

28 U.S.C. § 1447 ..... *passim*

28 U.S.C. § 1453 .....14

Climate Change Planning and Resiliency Act, Conn. Pub. Act 18-82.....19

Climate Protection and Green Economy Act, Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 21N .....19

Removal Clarification Act of 2011, Pub. L. No. 112-51, 125 Stat. 545 .....11

**Other Authorities**

2 M. Keely et al., *Ch. 11: Built Environment, Urban System, and Cities in Impacts, Risks, and Adaptation in the United States: The Fourth National Climate Assessment* (D.R. Reidmiller et al. eds., 2018).....2

Center for Climate and Energy Solutions, State Climate Policy Maps, <https://www.c2es.org/content/state-climate-policy/> (last visited Dec. 23, 2019) 19

H.R. REP. 112-17 (2011), *reprinted in* 2011 U.S.C.C.A.N. 420..... 11, 13

Nat’l Ass’n of Attorneys Gen., Master Settlement Agreement, exh. N, at <http://www.naag.org/assets/redesign/files/msa-tobacco/MSA.pdf> (last visited Dec. 21, 2019) .....6



Sarah L. Swan, *Plaintiff Cities*, 71 Vand. L. Rev. 1227 (2017) .....6

William L. Prosser, *Private Action for Public Nuisance*, 52 Va. L. Rev. 997 (1966)  
.....5

**Treatises**

15A Wright et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3914.11 (2d ed.).....14

**Regulations**

Clean Power Plan, 80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015).....19
